ITEM NO.24 SECTION XIV REGISTRAR COURT. Registrar Virtual Court- 1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5785-5786/2020 SACHIN KUMAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD (DSSSB) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5783-5784/2020 (XIV) SLP(C) No. 5370-5371/2020 (XIV)

Date: 13-07-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Sandeepan Pathak, Adv. Mr. Pulkit Tare, AOR Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

All matters

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3(common) through standing counsel but none has entered appearance.

None appeared for respondent no.4(Caveat) in SLP(C) No.5783/2020 and SLP(C) No. 5785/2020 when called. Record shows that caveat has been received on 21.1.2020. It appears that the respondent is not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Item No.24

Respondent nos. 5, 6 in SLP(C) No.5783/2020 and SLP(C) No.5785/2020 and respondent nos. 4 to 6 in SLP(C) No.5784/2020 and SLP(C) No.5786/2020 are petitioners in SLP(C) No.5370-71/2020 as such, service is deemed to be complete.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE Registrar