

ITEM NO.12

Court 3 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5785-5786/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-01-2020 in WP(C) No. 5756/2017 13-01-2020 in WP(C) No. 13373/2018 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

SACHIN KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

**DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD (DSSSB) &
ORS.Respondent(s)**

(IA No. 37905/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5783-5784/2020 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 5370-5371/2020 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 8811-8812/2020 (XIV)

(IA No.48718/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.48717/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 11443-11444/2020 (XIV)

(IA No.90768/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.90769/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.90767/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 11441-11442/2020 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.89207/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.89210/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.89205/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 29-09-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Saini, Adv.**

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pulkit Tare, AOR
Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.

Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Nangia, Adv.
Ms. Abhilash Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Ms. Madhavi Divan, ASG
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR
Mr. Ayush Puri, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Ms. Madhavi Divan, learned Additional Solicitor General states that a Special Leave Petition, being Diary No.20192 of 2020, has been filed against the judgment of the Delhi High Court by the Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board and another Special Leave Petition is also in the process of being filed today.

It would be in the interest of justice if both the special leave petitions, as stated by the learned Additional Solicitor General, are taken up together with the present batch of petitions which have been filed by the private candidates.

The Registry is directed to list Diary No. 20192 of 2020, Diary No.20678 of 2020 and the Special Leave Petition which is being filed today on the next date of hearing together with the present batch of cases.

List on 13 October 2020.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER